

19-2994

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Mike Campbell,

Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

Cheri Toalson Reisch,

Defendant–Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri — No. 2:18-cv-4129-BCW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Katie Fallow
Meenakshi Krishnan
Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
katie.fallow@knightcolumbia.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Second and Fourth Circuits Have Properly Held That Public Officials Violate the First Amendment When They Block Individuals on the Basis of Viewpoint From Social Media Accounts Used for Official Purposes.	6
II. This Court Should Resolve This Case by Applying the Same Framework Used by the Second and Fourth Circuits.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	8
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6, 8
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Halleck v. Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	16
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cty., Mo.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , No. 18-1691-CV, 2020 WL 1328845 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2020)	passim
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-1691-CV, 2020 WL 1328845 (2d Cir. Mar. 23, 2020)	4, 5, 11
<i>Leuthy v. LePage</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00296-JAW, 2018 WL 4134628 (D. Me. Aug. 29, 2018)	12
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7, 13
<i>Magee v. Trs. of Hamline Univ, Minn.</i> , 747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	12
<i>Neighborhood Enterps., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 540 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>One Wisconsin Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	4, 11, 15, 17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	2, 3

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 11

Ramirez-Peyro v. Holder, 574 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2009) 13, 18

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830 (1982) 4

Robinson v. Hunt Cty., Texas, 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Roe v. Humke, 128 F.3d 1213 (8th Cir. 1997) 13

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 5

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975) 5, 8, 16

United States v. Carson, 924 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2019) 2

Windom v. Harshbarger, 396 F. Supp. 3d 675 (N.D. W.Va. 2019) 4, 11
